
No. 24-60227

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

EAST FORK ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED; EPIC PAINT COMPANY,
Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; MICHAEL S. REGAN,
Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents

CONSOLIDATED WITH

No. 24-60256

EAST FORK ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED; EPIC PAINT COMPANY; SIERRA CLUB;
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; MICHAEL S. REGAN,
Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

Daniel DePasquale
Jori Reilly-Diakun
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

Dated: December 13, 2024

TODD S. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

LAURA J. BROWN
SAMUEL STRATTON
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statutory History.....	4
II. Statutory Overview.....	7
A. Risk Evaluations.....	7
B. Risk Management.....	9
C. TSCA’s Relationship to Other Laws	12
III. Procedural Background	13
A. The 2019 Final Rule Restricting Consumer Use of Methylene Chloride for Consumer Paint and Coating Removal.	13
B. EPA’s Risk Evaluation for Methylene Chloride.....	14
1. EPA’s Human Health Hazard Assessment	15
2. EPA’s Human Exposure Assessment.....	18
3. EPA’s Human Health Risk Characterization	20
4. EPA’s Unreasonable Risk Determination.....	20
C. The Revised Risk Determination	25
D. The Proposed Risk Management Rule.....	26
E. The Final Risk Management Rule.....	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	34
ARGUMENT	37
I. The Industry Petition for Review Should Be Denied.....	37
A. EPA’s Peer Reviewed Risk Evaluation Is Lawful, Based on the Best Available Science, and Supported by the Weight of Scientific Evidence.	38
1. EPA Properly Assessed Methylene Chloride’s Hazards and Exposures and Characterized its Risks.	39

a.	EPA’s Hazard Assessment for Methylene Chloride is Based on the Best Available Science.	40
b.	Substantial Evidence Supports EPA’s Exposure Assessment.	57
c.	EPA Properly Characterized Methylene Chloride’s Risk to Human Health.	58
2.	EPA’s Unreasonable Risk Determination Is Supported by Substantial Evidence.	65
a.	EPA Used its Scientific and Technical Expertise to Determine Unreasonable Risk as Congress Directed.	67
b.	The Major-Question Doctrine Is Inapplicable.	71
c.	Congress Constitutionally Authorized EPA to Implement TSCA Section 2605.	73
3.	EPA Properly Revised its Unreasonable Risk Determination.	75
a.	EPA’s Considerations Regarding PPE Were Reasonable.....	76
b.	EPA’s Single Risk Determination Is Consistent with the Statute.....	79
B.	The Risk Management Rule Is Lawful and Supported by the Record. ...	84
1.	The Exposure Limits Are Reasonable and Supported by the Substantial Evidence in the Record.....	86
a.	The 2 ppm Existing Chemical Exposure Limit Is Supported by the Record.....	88
b.	The 16 ppm STEL is Supported by the Record.	90
2.	The Rule Prohibits Uses of Methylene Chloride Based on Reasonably Available Information.	92
3.	EPA Reasonably Exercised its Discretion in Deciding Not to Defer Regulation of Workplace Safety to OSHA.	96
4.	EPA Considered Technically and Economically Feasible Alternatives to Methylene Chloride.....	101
5.	EPA Adequately Considered Impacts to Small Businesses.....	105
6.	EPA Reasonably Defined “Retailer” to Remove the Identified Unreasonable Risk to Consumers.....	107
II.	Sierra Club’s Petition for Review Should Be Denied.....	111

A.	The Rule adequately protects vulnerable subpopulations.....	112
1.	EPA’s consideration of exposures to fenceline communities was thorough, consistent with TSCA, and supported by substantial evidence...113	
2.	TSCA does not require EPA to consider aggregate risk from cumulative exposure pathways.....	118
3.	The Rule is consistent with EPA’s Screening Level Approach.....	120
4.	EPA appropriately addressed risks to people whose genetics make them particularly susceptible to harm from methylene chloride.....	122
B.	Sierra Club’s challenge to EPA’s alleged failure to address ozone depletion risk fails.....	125
1.	EPA’s decision not to consider Sierra Club’s proffered ozone study does not undermine the Rule.	125
2.	In any event, Sierra Club has not established standing to challenge EPA’s alleged failure to consider the Rule’s impact on ozone levels.....	127
III.	Even if Remand Is Warranted, Vacatur Is Not.	129
	CONCLUSION.....	132
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	134
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	135

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	129
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	36
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	43, 124
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	132
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)	34, 43
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	72
<i>Braniff Airways v. CAB</i> , 378 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	82
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	129, 131
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	35
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	129
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	81
<i>Consolo v. FMC</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	36

<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	4, 5, 36, 100, 108
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)	127
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	129
<i>Env’t Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	98
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	76, 79
<i>Genus Lifesciences, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	82
<i>Jarkesy v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023), and <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2690 (2023), and <i>aff’d and remanded</i> 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	73
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	132
<i>Lab. Council for Latin Am. Advancement v. EPA</i> , 12 F.4th 234 (2d Cir. 2021)	6, 14, 108, 110
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	97
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	66, 70
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	127

<i>Midwater Trawlers Coop. v. Dep't of Com.</i> , 393 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2004).....	126, 127
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	73
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	35, 57, 76
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	36, 82
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003)	97
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	35
<i>Safer Chems. v. EPA</i> , 943 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2019)	80
<i>Shell Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 826 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Texas Comm'n on Env't Quality</i> , 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020)	128
<i>Tex. Ass'n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)	130
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 91 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2024)	35, 65, 124
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	82
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)	82, 118, 127

<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)	131
--	-----

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	71
---	----

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	34, 36
---------------------	--------

15 U.S.C. § 2602	8, 77, 112
------------------------	------------

15 U.S.C. § 2605	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

15 U.S.C. § 2605 (1976)	4
-------------------------------	---

15 U.S.C. § 2608	12, 13, 96
------------------------	------------

15 U.S.C. § 2618.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

15 U.S.C. § 2619.....	97
-----------------------	----

15 U.S.C. § 2625	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

Pub. L. No. 94-469, 90 Stat. 2003 (1976).....	9
---	---

Pub. L. No. 114-182, 130 Stat. 460 (2016).....	110
--	-----

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 702, subpt. B (2017).....	15
---	----

40 C.F.R. § 702.39	118, 119
--------------------------	----------

40 C.F.R. § 702.41	15
--------------------------	----

40 C.F.R. § 702.41 (2017)	15, 19, 20, 40, 41
---------------------------------	--------------------

40 C.F.R. § 702.43 (2017)	15, 20
40 C.F.R. § 702.45 (2017)	21

FEDERAL REGISTER

89 Fed. Reg. 39254 (May 8, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
89 Fed. Reg. 37028 (May 3, 2024)	15, 118
88 Fed. Reg. 28284 (May 3, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
87 Fed. Reg. 67901 (Nov. 10, 2022)	26, 75, 79
85 Fed. Reg. 37943 (June 24, 2020)	22
84 Fed. Reg. 57866 (Oct. 29, 2019).....	21
84 Fed. Reg. 11420 (Mar. 27, 2019).....	14, 107
82 Fed. Reg. 33726 (July 20, 2017).....	15, 30, 68, 118
82 Fed. Reg. 7464 (Jan. 19, 2017).....	126
81 Fed. Reg. 91927 (Dec. 19, 2016).....	14
62 Fed. Reg. 1494 (Jan. 10, 1997).....	99
59 Fed. Reg. 13044 (Mar. 18, 1994).....	126
Exec. Order 13990 (Jan. 20, 2021)	23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

162 Cong. Rec. S3511-01 (daily ed. June 7, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 114-67 (2015).....	5, 10
S. Rep. No. 94-698 (1976).....	4, 130

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1679 (1976)..... 98

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Conducting a Human Health Risk Assessment,
<https://www.epa.gov/risk/conducting-human-health-risk-assessment> 16

EPA Office of Research and Development, Staff Handbook for Developing IRIS Assessments, EPA/600/R-22/268 (2022) 16

Fact Sheet: List of Agency Actions for Review,
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/01/20/fact-sheet-list-of-agency-actions-for-review/>..... 24

Include, Merriam–Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary..... 123

National Research Council of the National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine in setting Acute Exposure Guideline Levels. Acute Exposure Guideline Levels for Selected Airborne Chemicals (2004),
<https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2014-11/documents/tsd56.pdf> 45

Reasonable, Oxford English Dictionary 68

Reasonable, Black’s Law Dictionary..... 68
